The unaudited pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies or any
incremental costs that could result from the combined company. The unaudited pro forma financial statements are
based on the historical financial statements of UIHC and AmCo, as adjusted for the pro forma effect of the mergers.
The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements
and the accompanying notes of UIHC included in our Quarterly Report Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 9,
2016 and our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 2, 2016, which are incorporated by reference
in this proxy statement. For more information on the documents incorporated by reference in this proxy statement, see
the section titled �Where You Can Find More Information� beginning on page 127.

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 125

62

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF UIHC

AND AMCO AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS)

UIHC AmCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(See
Note 4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
COMBINED

ASSETS
Investments:
Fixed maturities, available for sale, at fair value $ 465,725 $ 190,180 �  $ 655,905
Equity securities, available for sale, at fair value 27,752 3,333 �  31,085
Other investments 5,679 1,993 �  7,672
Total investments 499,156 195,506 �  694,663
Cash and cash equivalents 136,209 94,802 �  231,011
Accrued investment income 3,639 1,026 �  4,665
Premiums receivable 44,414 28,857 �  73,271
Reinsurance recoverable 22,852 27,630 �  50,482
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 180,747 116,160 �  296,907
Property and equipment, net 18,299 �  �  18,299
Goodwill 15,544 �  73,540(a) 89,084
Deferred policy acquisition costs 58,786 36,868 (36,868)(b) 58,786
Other assets 17,114 7,118 58,825(c) 83,057
Total Assets $ 996,760 $ 507,967 $ 95,497 $ 1,600,224

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses $ 117,013 $ 53,032 �  $ 170,045
Unearned premiums 366,521 156,703 �  523,224
Reinsurance payable 170,426 91,811 �  262,237
Other liabilities 58,158 12,472 7,599(d) 78,229
Long-term notes payable 25,486 �  �  25,486
Total Liabilities $ 737,604 $ 314,018 $ 7,599 $ 1,059,221

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 2 �  2(e) 4
Additional paid-in capital 98,338 55,713 233,731(e) 387,782
Treasury stock (431) �  �  (431)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 9,974 2,643 (2,643)(e) 9,974
Retained earnings 151,273 135,593 (143,192)(e) 143,674
Total Stockholders� Equity $ 259,156 $ 193,949 $ 87,898 $ 541,003
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 996,760 $ 507,967 $ 95,497 $ 1,600,224

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 127

63

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS OF UIHC AND AMCO

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

UIHC AmCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(See Note 4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
COMBINED

REVENUE:
Gross premiums written $ 346,712 $ 168,940 $ �  $ 515,652
Decrease (Increase) in gross unearned
premiums (35,625) (24,444) �  (60,069)
Gross premiums earned 311,087 144,496 �  455,583
Ceded premiums earned (95,538) (48,069) �  (143,607)
Net premiums earned 215,549 96,427 �  311,976
Net investment income 5,123 1,943 �  7,066
Net realized gains 372 14 �  386
Other revenue 7,438 �  �  7,438
Total revenue $ 228,482 $ 98,384 $ �  $ 326,866

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 126,869 22,650 �  149,519
Policy acquisition costs 52,753 38,088 �  90,841
Operating and underwriting 9,768 �  �  9,768
General and administrative expenses 19,430 2,144 1,460(g) 23,034
Interest expense 191 �  �  191
Total operating expenses $ 209,011 $ 62,882 $ 1,460 $ 273,353

Income (loss) before other income 19,471 35,502 (1,460) 53,513
Other income 69 �  �  69
Income before income taxes 19,540 35,502 (1,460) 53,582
Provision for income taxes 6,748 13,816 (548)(h) 20,016
Net income (loss) $ 12,792 $ 21,686 $ (913) $ 33,565

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 21,385,220 20,955,202(i) 42,340,422
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 21,584,287 20,955,202(i) 42,539,489
Earnings per share - basic $ 0.60 $ 0.79
Earnings per share - diluted $ 0.59 $ 0.79

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

64

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS OF UIHC AND AMCO

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

U.S. GAAP (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

UIHC AmCo

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(See Note 4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
COMBINED

REVENUE:
Gross premiums written $ 569,736 $ 308,512 $ �  $ 878,248
Decrease (increase) in gross unearned
premiums (65,521) 4,786 �  (60,735)
Gross premiums earned 504,215 313,298 �  817,513
Ceded premiums earned (168,257) (137,887) �  (306,144)
Net premiums earned 335,958 175,411 �  511,369
Net investment income 9,212 2,867 �  12,079
Net realized gains 827 3 �  830
Other revenue 11,572 �  �  11,572
Total revenue $ 357,569 $ 178,282 $ �  $ 535,851

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 183,108 33,370 �  216,478
Policy acquisition costs 87,401 75,618 (33,165)(f) 129,855
Operating and underwriting 15,316 �  �  15,316
General and administrative expenses 29,852 9,419 37,454(g) 76,725
Interest expense 326 �  �  326
Total operating expenses $ 316,003 $ 118,407 $ 4,290 $ 438,700

Income (loss) before other income 41,566 59,875 (4,290) 97,151
Other income 294 �  �  294
Income before income taxes 41,860 59,875 (4,290) 97,445
Provision for income taxes 14,502 23,399 (1,609)(h) 36,292
Net income (loss) $ 27,358 $ 36,476 $ (2,681) $ 61,153

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 21,218,233 20,232,001(i) 41,450,234
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 21,452,540 20,232,001(i) 41,684,541
Earnings per share - basic $ 1.29 $ 1.48
Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.28 $ 1.47

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

65

Edgar Filing: UNITED INSURANCE HOLDINGS CORP. - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

Note 1 - Description of the Transaction

On August 17, 2016, UIHC entered into the merger agreement with RDX, AmCo, Merger Sub, Merger LLC, Mr.
Peed and Peed FLP1, by which, subject to the satisfaction or waiver of conditions set forth in the merger agreement,
UIHC will acquire AmCo through a series of mergers. RDX, the sole shareholder of AmCo, will receive for each